Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 08/17/21

Action: Adopted

Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2021-061

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH LAERDAL MEDICAL CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF EMS TRAINING SIMULATOR MANNEQUINS

- **WHEREAS,** the Central Emergency Service Area ("CES") requested the purchase of the EMS Training Simulator mannequins from Laerdal Medical Corporation; and
- **WHEREAS,** Laerdal Medical Corporation is the sole manufacturer and distributor of the SimMan 3G and associated accessories and services; and
- **WHEREAS,** the training equipment is the same brand and models that are being used by the University of Alaska, Kenai Peninsula College and the Nikiski Fire Department; and
- **WHEREAS**, the equipment would be utilized in the day-to-day department training as well as in conjunction with the medical director for learning new medical techniques and evaluating personnel in the proficiency of skills; and
- **WHEREAS**, the use of this equipment would provide more effective training, efficiencies in time management and an overall positive training delivery; and
- **WHEREAS,** funding for this equipment has been approved by the assembly through the FY22 budgetary process in CES's capital project funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The mayor is authorized to enter into a sole source contract with Laerdal Medical Corporation for the purchase of the EMS Training Simulator Mannequins.
- **SECTION 2.** Funds in the amount of \$126,559.66 are available in account 443.51610.22462.48515 for the purpose of purchasing EMS training simulator mannequins.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 17TH DAY AUGUST, 2021.

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Cox, Dunne, Elam, Johnson, Hibbert Yes:

No: None

Derkevorkian Absent: